

អច្ចខំនុំ៩ម្រះឲសាមញ្ញតូខតុលាភារកម្ពុជា

Kingdom of Cambodia Nation Religion King

ព្រះពថានារាចត្រាតធ្លូថា

បាត សោសនា ព្រះមហារក្សារុផ

Royaume du Cambodge Nation Religion Roi

Extraordinary Chambers in the Courts of Cambodia Chambres extraordinaires au sein des Tribunaux cambodgiens

ភារិយាល័យសហទៅក្រទសើចអច្ឆេន

Office of the Co-Investigating Judges Bureau des co-juges d'instruction

Case	File	No:	004/07-09-2009-ECCC-OCIJ	

ຉໞຎຎຏຬ							
ORIGINAL DOCUMENT/DOCUMENT ORIGINAL							
it is in 2900 (Date of receipt/Date de reception):							
ISTA (Time/Heure):							
មន្ត្រីមចូលបន្ទាក់នាំតំពុំរឿង/Case File Officer/L'agent charge du dossier:							

~	•			~	-	 	

Public

Before: Date: The Co-Investigating Judges 05 February 2016

Language(s):

Classification:

05 February 2016 English/Khmer [Original in English]

ORDER FOR SEVERANCE OF IM CHAEM FROM CASE 004

Distribution:

Co-Prosecutors CHEA Leang Nicholas KOUMJIAN

Ao An Defence MOM Luch Richard ROGERS Göran SLUITER

Im Chaem Defence BIT Seanglim John R.W.D. Jones

Yim Tith Defence SO Mosseny Suzana TOMANOVIĆ

Civil Party Lawyers:

CHET Vanly HONG Kimsuon KIM Mengkhy LOR Chunthy SAM Sokong SIN Soworn TY Srinna VEN Pov Linda BEHNKE Laure DESFORGES Herve DIAKIESE Ferdinand DJAMMEN-NZEPA Nicole DUMAS Isabelle DURAND Françoise GAUTRY Emmanuel JACOMY Martine JACQUIN Christine MARTINEAU Barnabe NEKUI Lyma NGUYEN Beini YE



004/07-09-2009-ECCC-OCIJ WIB / No: D286/7

I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY

1. On 18 December 2015, the CIJs publicly notified the parties and their lawyers of the conclusion of the judicial investigation against Im Chaem and provided them until 8 January 2016 to request further investigative action ("Notice of Conclusion").¹ On the same date, [REDACTED]

The CIJs requested the parties to file, by 11 January 2016, any submission they may have on the severance of the proceedings against Im Chaem ("Notice of Intent").²

- 2. On 30 December 2015, the Co-Prosecutors, noting a discrepancy in the English and Khmer versions of the Notice of Intent, requested clarification in relation to the submissions sought by the CIJs.³ On 8 January 2016 the CIJs provided the requested clarification and extended the deadline for submissions set in the Notice of Intent to 18 January 2016.⁴
- 3. On 8 January 2016, the Defence made submissions in support of the severance of Im Chaem from Case 004.⁵ On 15 January 2016, the Co-Prosecutors informed the CIJs that they did not object to the severance.⁶

II. DISCUSSION

- 4. Article 14(3)(c) of the 1966 International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights states that in the determination of any criminal charge against him or her, everyone shall be entitled to be tried without undue delay. Internal Rule 21(4) mandates that proceedings before the ECCC be brought to a conclusion within a reasonable time. Considering that the investigation on the allegations against Im Chaem has been concluded, while the investigation against other charged persons in Case 004 continues, we consider it appropriate and in the interest of all parties to sever Im Chaem from Case 004.
- 5. [REDACTED]
- 6. [REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

Extraordinary Chambers in the Courts of Cambodia, National Road 4, Choam Chao, Porsenchey, Phnom Penh PO Box 71, Phnom Penh, Tel: +855(0)23 218914, Fax: +855(0) 23 218941.



¹ Case File No. 004-D285, Notice of Conclusion of Judicial Investigation against Im Chaem, 21 December 2015.

²[REDACTED]

³ Case File No. 004-D286/1, Co-Prosecutors' Request for Clarification on Submissions Sought by the Co-Investigating Judges in Their Notice of Intent Dated 18 December 2015, 30 December 2015. ⁴ Case File No. 004-D286/1/1, Response to Co-Prosecutors' Request for Clarification on Submissions Sough by the Co-Investigating Judges in Their Notice of Intent Dated 18 December 2015, 8 January 2016.

⁶ Case File No. 004-D286/3, Co-Prosecutors' Submission on the Severance of the Proceedings against Im Chaem, 15 January 2016. See also Case File 004-D286/3/2, Co-Prosecutors' Reply to Defence Response on the Severance of the Proceedings Against Im Chaem, 22 January 2016. ⁷[REDACTED]

004/07-09-2009-ECCC-OCIJ WIB / No: 9286/7

[REDACTED]

FOR THE FOREGOING REASONS, WE:⁸

- 7. **ORDER** the severance of Im Chaem from Case 004;
- 8. **INSTRUCT** the Greffier to make the necessary arrangements for the creation of a new Case File, numbered 004/1, which will be accessible to all Parties who currently have access to Case File 004; and
- 9. [REDACTED]
- 10. **INFORM** the Yim Tith Defence and Ao An Defence that they have been granted access to Case File 004/1 because future filings and decisions issued in that case may be relevant to the representation of their clients in Case 004; however, access to Case File 004/1 does not automatically imply their standing to file motions or requests in that case.

Dated 05 February 2016, Phnom Penh



Extraordinary Chambers in the Courts of Cambodia, National Road 4, Choam Chao, Porsenchey, Phnom Penh PO Box 71, Phnom Penh, Tel: +855(0)23 218914, Fax: +855(0) 23 218941.

⁸ While the Co-Investigating Judges are issuing this order jointly, the National Co-Investigating Judge notes, for the record, that documents placed on Case File 004 should be numbered sequentially from the last documents placed before the resignation of Judge Siegfried Blunk, without including in the count orders and decisions issued by Reserve Judge Laurent Kasper-Ansermet.